Staff Report to the Weber County Planning Division

Weber County Planning Division

T,

Application Information

Application Request: Consideration and action on an administrative application for final plat approval of Liberty
Park Estates, consisting of two lots with a request to defer curb, gutter, and sidewalk.
Agenda Date: Wednesday, August 12, 2020
Applicant: Dave Wadman (owner) & Nick Froerer {parks district representative)
File Number: UvL061520
Property Information
Approximate Address: 3623 E 4100 N, Eden
Project Area: 41.22 Acres (~26 Acres in Remainder Parcel)
Zoning: Agricultural Valley 3 (AV-3)
Existing Land Use: Park/Vacant
Proposed Land Use: Park/Residential
Parcel ID: 22-359-0002, 22-010-0010, 22-010-0035, 22-010-0065, 22-010-0064, 22-359-0001, 22-010-
0071
Township, Range, Section: T7N, R1E, NE Quarter of Section 20
Adjacent Land Use
North: Residential South:  Agricultural
East: Agricultural West: Residential/Agricultural
Staff Information
Report Presenter: Scott Perkes
sperkes@co.weber.ut.us
801-399-8772
Report Reviewer: RG

= Title 101 (General Provisions) Chapter 1 (Definitions)

= Title 104 (Zones) Chapter 6 (Agricultural Valley Zone, AV-3)

= Title 104 {Zones) Chapter 28 (Ogden Valley Sensitive Lands Overlay District)

= Title 106 {Subdivisions) Chapter 1 (General Provisions) Section 8 (Final Plat Requirements)

The applicant is requesting approval of a two-lot subdivision that fronts on both 4100 North Street and 3500 East Street,
which are county public rights-of-way (see Exhibit A). This 41.22-acre property comprises of one vacant single-family
residential lot (Liberty Acres Subdivision), multiple park parcels, and a large remainder parcel to the south (see Exhibit B).

The joint applicants, David Wadman (Parcels 22-359-0002 & 22-010-0071), and the Ogden Valley Parks Service District
(Parcels 220100035, 220100065, 220100064, 220100010, & 223590001} are requesting to amend the existing Liberty Acres
Subdivision by reconfiguring some land currently within the SFD residential Lot 1, reconfiguring the remainder parcel to have
66'-wide access stems (prepping for future ROW and residential development), and merging all of the independent park
parcels into a single non-developable lot.

When meeting with staff on this project, the Ogden Valley Parks Service District acknowledged that their resulting/merged
lot would be non-developable unless they submitted the following information:

1) A written statement of feasibility from the Weber/Morgan Health Department regarding sanitary sewage/septic
disposal.

2) Awill-serve letter from a culinary water provider or a well permit from the Weber/Morgan Health Department.

3) Ageologic site reconnaissance report to document any potential geologic hazards associated with the property.
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The Ogden Valley Parks Service District opted to foregoe the submittal of these above listed items as part of this subdivision
amendment application and have submitted a letter verifying they understand that their resulting lot will remain
undevelopable until such a time that these items have been submitted and reviewed by the County (see Exhibit C).

General Plan: This proposal is in conformity with the Ogden Valley General Plan (OVGP) by encouraging low-density
development that preserves open space (see page 21 of the OVGP).

Zoning: The property is located in the AV-3 Zone. The purpose of this zone is stated in the LUC §104-6-1.

“The purpose of the AV-3 Zone is to designate farm areas, which are likely to undergo a more intensive urban
development, to set up guidelines to continue agricultural pursuits, including the keeping of farm animals,
and to direct orderly low-density residential development in a continuing rural environment.”

The resulting Lots 1 and 2 meet the site development standards for a single-family residential lot or a public park in
the AV-3 zone (3 acres of area and 150 feet of width)

Small Subdivision: “The planning director is delegated administrative authority to approve small subdivisions if in his
discretion there are no conditions which warrant its submittal to the planning commission LUC §106-1-8 (f)).”This proposal
qualifies as a small subdivision consisting of three or fewer and one that no new streets are being created or realigned.”

Geologic Hazards: The Weber County Geologic Map indicates that the Ogden Valley North Fork Fault line runs through a
portion of Lot 2 and a large amount of the remainder parcel. However this fault line does not encumber Lot 1 which is slated
for single-family residential use. As indicated prior, a geologic site reconnaissance has been deferred by the Ogden Valley
Parks Service District at this time. Planning and Engineering have allowed Lot 1 to be created without geologic analysis as no
part of this lot is shown within a hazards area (see Exhibit D).

Well-Head Protection Zones: No part of the subdivision boundary is found within a well-head protection zone.

Flood Zone: This subdivision boundary is entirely within Zone X with minimal flood hazard.
Culinary Water: The owner has obtained a will-serve letter from Liberty Pipeline (see Exhibit E).
Irrigation Water: Staff has verified with Liberty Pipeline that their water may be used for secondary purposes for this project.

Sanitary System: Weber-Morgan Health Department issued approval of a functioning septic system dated September 16,
2004 (see Exhibit F).

Review Agencies: To date, the proposed subdivision has been approved by the Engineering Division, and Fire Marshal. All
review agency requirements must be addressed and completed prior to this subdivision amendment being recorded.

Public Notice: All property owners of record within 500 feet of the subject property received notice by mail.

Staff recommends final plat approval of Liberty Park Estates, consisting of two lot. The following conditions are included with
the Planning Staff’s recommendation:

1. The subdivision plat shall meet all Weber County reviewing agency requirements prior to recording the final Mylar.

2. The owners shall enter into an updated deferral agreement for curb, gutter, and sidewalk.

3. Deeds associated with the various land transfers required to effectuate the proposed reconfiguration will need to
be recorded at the same time of the final plat.

The following findings are the basis for the planning staff’s recommendation:

1. The proposed subdivision conforms to the Ogden Valley General Plan.
2. The proposed subdivision complies with the applicable County codes.
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Administrative Approval

Administrative final approval of Liberty Park Estates, consisting of 2 lots, is hereby granted based upon its compliance with
the Weber County Land Use Code. This approval is subject to the requirements of applicable review agencies and the

conditions of approval listed in this staff report.
Date ofAdmi:Wl: Q ; fZ’ZJ
Rick Grover 7
Weber Cdunty Planping Director

Subdivision Amendment Application

Liberty View Estates Plat

Ogden Valley Parks Service Area Subdivision Requirements Defferal Letter
Weber County Geologic Map

Libery Pipeline Will-Serve Letter

Weber/Morgan Health Department — Septic Feasibility Letter (Lot 1)

mmonopP
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Weber County Subdivision Application

AN subdivisions sebmittats will by acceptad by appointment only. (801) 399-K79 L. 2380 Washington Bivd. Sulfte 240, Ogden, UT BAA0L
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FINAL PLAT

LIBERTY PARK ESTATES

AMENDING LOTS 1 AND 2 OF LIBERTY ACRES BEING PART
OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 20, TOWNSHIP 7
NORTH, RANGE 1 EAST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN
WEBER COUNTY, UTAH
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Weber County Planning Division
2380 Washington Blvd., Suite 240, Ogden, Utah 84401
Phone: 801-399-8371

In an effort to provide clarity on our position we're attaching this letter along with this co-
signed subdivision application.

We are electing to defer the developable lot requirements as detailed by the county for Parcel
22-359-0001. Those deferred requirements are:

e A written statement of feasibility from the Weber/Morgan Health Department which states the
recommendation of the health department regarding sanitary sewage disposal.

e Awill-serve from the culinary water provider will be required. If a well is required for culinary
water, then a2 well permit from the health department will be required.

+ A geologic site reconnaissance will be required to be submitted due to a potential fault line
running through the parcel.

We understand that the county is allowing us to defer these requirements due to our non-profit
status and will not result in a buildable lot at this time. We also understand that in order to
change the status to a developable lot and be eligible for a building permit, these conditions

will need to be met.

—

¢ o ‘;;><,Jf' (: J/;__..—A"v
i o
/ /

Nick Froe rer\ (G ‘-*"3

OGDEN VALLEY PARKS SERVICE AREA
PCBOX 34

EDEN UT 84310
info@ogdenvalleyparks.com

Sincerely,
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Libertly Pipeline Company
y iy pran)

ﬁ PO Bos 1200, Fden 84310
2 RO1.T45. 2088

wan. baberty PipelineConyuiny .com

May 21, 2020
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ARIAN W BENNION MPA_LEHS \_\W

Heahn OfheorExecutlve Deacto:

HEALTH DEFARTMENT

April 23, 2020
Weber Couaty Planming Commizsion
2380 Washington Blvd
Ogden, UT 84401

RE Japes Adam Stuart
3621 E S100N
Parcel # 22-380-04062
Soul fog § 144859

An evalyation of the site and soifs 2t the abuve refervnved sddress was completed by stafl of this oftice on
April 24, 2026, The explorasion pit 13 located on the enclozed plat developed during the site evaluation along
with the assigned numerical code for each explovation pit. The soil horizons, required percolation depths,
actual and anticipated maximum ground waser tables have been logped as follows:

Eapioration Pit #1 (U 1M Zooe 12 Nad 83 0427937 £ 4576051 N)

38" Loam. Granular Structure

16-56" {.oam, Blocky Structure

36- 1007 Sandy Loam, Weak Massive Structure

160-1257 Coarse Loamy Sand, Single Grain Structure, $% pravel

Exploration pits should bhe backfilled immediately wpon completion of percolation testing to prevent a
hazardous environment that may cause death or injury to people ar animals

DESION REQUIREMENTS
Cufinary water will be provided by Literty Pipeline Witer lmprovernent Disteact, an extension of an existing

approved non-community water system A letter feom the water supplier is required prior o ssuance of a

permit

Anticipated ground water tables not © exceed 48 wches, ] within the range of acceptability for the
utilization of 8 Conventions! Wastewater Disposal Svatem as a moeans of wustewater disposel. Maximum
trench depth is limited to 18 inches. The ahsorption svstem is to be designed using s maximum loadiag mie
of 0.5 galisq. 1. Aday as required fos the foam, granular structure soil hoeizon

Plans for the eonstnuction of any wastewater disposal system are ie be prepared by o Litah State cortified
individua! and submined to this office fre review prioe to the suance of s Wastewates Disposal permt

The following iterms are required for s formal subdivision review; application, receipt of the appropriate fee.
and a full sized copy of the subdivision plats showing the location of exploration pits and percadation 1ests as
well a5 the documented sail harizons and pereatation rates, A subdivisipn review swidl not oo antil gil
items are submitted. My lars subminted for spaature without this iformation will te veturmad

Fach onesite individual wastewater disposal syaem st be inseaibed i acconlance with R31741 txh
Admimstrative Code, Individual Wastewarer Dispasal Svstems and Weber Moraan Distier Heslth
Department Kules Final apprsnal will be given anly after an on site mapection of the completed progectand
rriow 10 the aecomptishment of oy ek fiting

Picase be ndv sed that the conditions of this letler are vahd for g penod of 18 months At that time the site

el e re-evaluated 1 relatton to mbes i etledt at the thme

v el i pantin i |
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{f you have any further questions, contset this olTice af your conventence.

Sincerciy,
C' =~y { =7
Craig Jorgensen
Environmental Health Division
A01-39%-7 160
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